THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF CROATIA

2314

Pursuant to Article 1 of the Act on the Powers of the Government of the Republic of Croatia to Regulate by Regulations Certain Matters within the Scope of Competence of the Croatian Parliament (Official Gazette 116/2008), the Government of the Republic of Croatia, at its session on 24 July 2009, adopted the following

REGULATION

ON AMENDMENTS TO THE FOREIGN EXCHANGE ACT

Article 1

In the Foreign Exchange Act (Official Gazette 96/2003, 140/2005, 132/2006 and 150/2008), in Article 78, paragraphs (2), (3) and (4) are amended to read:

- "(2) Article 14, paragraph (3), Article 18, paragraphs (2) and (3), Article 28, paragraph (4), Article 29, Article 34, paragraph (1), Article 36, Article 37, Article 38, Article 42, paragraph (6), Article 63, paragraph (1), items (8a), (9), (11) and (15) and Article 68 of this Act shall cease to have effect on 1 January 2010.
- (3) Article 28, paragraph (6) and Article 63, paragraph (1), item (10) of this Act shall cease to have effect on 1 February 2010.
- (4) Article 47, paragraph (4) of this Act shall cease to have effect on the date of accession of the Republic of Croatia to the European Union."

Article 2

The Regulation on Amendments to the Foreign Exchange Act (Official Gazette 150/2008) shall cease to have effect by virtue of the entry into force of this Regulation.

Article 3

This Regulation shall enter into force on the day of its publication in the Official Gazette.

Class: 440-01/09-01/01 No.: 5030120-09-1

Zagreb, 24 July 2009

The President of the Government of the Republic of Croatia

Jadranka Kosor, m.p.